



AAC AUDITING AND ACCOUNTING CO., LTD
A member of PrimeGlobal

**QINGHAI TRANSFORMATION
CONSTRUCTION JOINT STOCK
COMPANY**

Financial statements

For the year ended 31/12/2025



**QUANG NAM TRANSPORTATION
CONSTRUCTION JOINT STOCK
COMPANY**

Financial statements

For the year ended 31/12/2025

CONTENTS

Page

Report of the Management	1 - 3
Independent Auditors' Report	4 - 5
Financial statements	
• Balance sheet	6 - 7
• Income statement	8
• Statement of cash flows	9
• Notes to the financial statements	10 - 34



REPORT OF THE MANAGEMENT

The Management of Quang Nam Transportation Construction Joint-Stock Company presents this report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31/12/2025.

Overview

Quang Nam Transportation Construction Joint-Stock Company ("the Company") was incorporated on the basis of equitization of Quang Nam Road Management and Construction Company under Decision No. 5233/QD-UB dated 27/11/2003 of the People's Committee of Quang Nam Province (now merged into Da Nang City). The Company is an independent accounting entity, operating in accordance with Business Registration Certificate (now Enterprise Registration Certificate) No. 3303070058 dated 02/01/2004 of Quang Nam Province Planning and Investment Department (now the Department of Finance of Da Nang City), the Enterprise Law, the Company's Charter and other relevant regulations. Since the establishment date, the Enterprise Registration Certificate has been amended 9 times and the most recent amendment was made on 20/08/2025 with the enterprise code 4000390766.

Charter capital: VND27,000,000,000 of which the capital portion of State Capital Investment Corporation accounts for 53.8%.

The Company has been listing its common shares on Hanoi Stock Exchange as per Decision No. 532/QĐ – TTGDHN dated 29/12/2008 of Hanoi Securities Trading Center (now being Hanoi Stock Exchange) with the ticker symbol QTC.

Head office

- Address: No. 10 Nguyen Du Street, Tam Ky Ward, Da Nang City, Viet Nam
- Tel: (84) 0235.3851577
- Fax: (84) 0235.3852098
- Website: www.cotracoqna.vn

Principal scope of business

- Construction of civil projects, road traffic projects, irrigation projects, hydropower projects, public projects;
- Management, operation and maintenance of road traffic projects;
- Preparation of projects, preparation of technical design documents and cost estimates for construction and traffic projects; Supervision of road projects;
- Exploration, exploitation and production of materials for repair and construction of road traffic systems.

Employees

As at 31/12/2025, the Company had 68 employees including 4 managing officers.

Members of the Board of Directors, Supervisory Board, Management and Chief Accountant during the year and up to this reporting date are:

REPORT OF THE MANAGEMENT (cont'd)

Board of Directors

• Mr. Pham Ngoc Tien	Chairman	Appointed on 27/06/2024
• Mr. Nguyen Van Sy	Member	Re-appointed on 26/06/2024
• Mr. Nguyen Tuan Anh	Vice Chairman	Re-appointed on 27/06/2024
• Mr. Le Van Xi	Member	Re-appointed on 26/06/2024
• Mr. Nguyen Duc Hieu	Member	Re-appointed on 26/06/2024

Supervisory Board

• Mr. Le Ngoc Hung	Head of Supervisory Board	Re-appointed on 26/06/2024
• Ms. Nguyen Thi Ngoc Le	Member	Re-appointed on 26/06/2024
• Mr. Doan Van Dung	Member	Appointed on 26/06/2024

Management and Chief Accountant

• Mr. Nguyen Tuan Anh	General Director	Re-appointed on 27/06/2024
• Mr. Nguyen Van Sy	Vice General Director	Re-appointed on 04/07/2024
• Mr. Nguyen Cao Cuong	Vice General Director	Re-appointed on 04/07/2024
• Mr. Dang Tho	Chief Accountant	Re-appointed on 04/07/2024

Independent auditor

These financial statements were audited by AAC Auditing and Accounting Company Ltd (Head office: No. 218, 30th April Street, Hoa Cuong Ward, Da Nang City; Tel: (84) 0236.3655886; Fax: (84) 0236.3655887; Website: www.aac.com.vn; Email: aac@dng.vnn.vn).

The Management's responsibility in preparation of the financial statements

The Management of the Company is responsible for true and fair preparation and presentation of these financial statements on the basis of:

- Complying with the Vietnamese Accounting Standards, the Vietnamese Corporate Accounting System and other relevant regulations;
- Selecting suitable accounting policies and then applying them consistently;
- Making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- Preparing the financial statements on the going concern basis;
- Responsibility for such internal control as the Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

REPORT OF THE MANAGEMENT (cont'd)

The members of the Company's Management hereby confirm that the accompanying financial statements including the balance sheet, the income statement, the statement of cash flows and the notes thereto give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31/12/2025 and of the result of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the prevailing Vietnamese Accounting Standards, Vietnamese Corporate Accounting System and the statutory requirements relevant to preparation and presentation of the financial statements.

On behalf of the Management



Nguyen Tuan Anh
General Director

Da Nang City, 26 March 2026





AAC AUDITING AND ACCOUNTING CO., LTD.

AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER OF PRIMEGLOBAL

AUDITING - ACCOUNTING - FINANCE SPECIALITY

Head Office: No. 218, 30th April Street, Hoa Cuong Ward, Da Nang City

Tel: +84 (236) 3 655 886; Fax: +84 (236) 3 655 887; Email: aac@dng.vnn.vn; Website: <http://www.aac.com.vn>

No. 430/2026/BCKT-AAC

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To: **The Shareholders, Board of Directors and Management**
Quang Nam Transportation Construction Joint-Stock Company

We have audited the financial statements which were prepared on 26/03/2026 of Quang Nam Transportation Construction Joint-Stock Company ("the Company") as set out on pages 6 to 34, which comprise the balance sheet as at 31/12/2025, the income statement, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and the notes thereto.

Management's Responsibility

The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the Vietnamese Accounting Standards, Vietnamese Corporate Accounting System and the statutory requirements relevant to the preparation and presentation of financial statements, and for such internal control as the Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation and presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Vietnamese Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31/12/2025, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the Vietnamese Accounting Standards, Vietnamese Corporate Accounting System and the statutory requirements relevant to the preparation and presentation of financial statements.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to the matter presented in Note 3, the accompanying financial statements are the separate financial statements for the year ended 31/12/2025 of the parent company. These separate financial statements should be read together with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31/12/2025 in order for users to obtain full information on the consolidated financial position, consolidated results of operations and consolidated cash flows of the Company.

Our opinion is not qualified in respect of this matter.



AAC Auditing and Accounting Co., Ltd.

Lam Quang Tu – Deputy General Director

Audit Practicing Registration Certificate

No. 1031-2023-010-1

Da Nang City, 26 March 2026

A blue signature of Nguyen Van Thien.

Nguyen Van Thien – Auditor

Audit Practicing Registration Certificate

No. 3108-2025-010-1

BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 December 2025

Form No. B 01 - DN

Issued under Circular No. 200/2014/TT - BTC
dated 22/12/2014 by the Ministry of Finance

ASSETS	Code	Note	31/12/2025 VND	01/01/2025 VND
A. CURRENT ASSETS	100		42,618,502,683	49,917,525,409
I. Cash and cash equivalents	110		3,662,481,199	7,615,181,604
1. Cash	111	5	3,662,481,199	7,615,181,604
2. Cash equivalents	112		-	-
II. Short-term financial investments	120		6,828,000,000	10,828,000,000
1. Trading securities	121		-	-
2. Held-to-maturity investments	123	6	6,828,000,000	10,828,000,000
III. Short-term receivables	130		17,501,894,707	21,367,158,070
1. Short-term trade receivables	131	7	17,968,792,244	20,445,894,594
2. Short-term prepayment to suppliers	132	8	288,337,490	108,563,390
3. Other short-term receivables	136	9a	415,225,217	1,983,160,330
4. Provision for short-term doubtful debts	137	10	(1,170,460,244)	(1,170,460,244)
IV. Inventories	140	11	14,505,591,482	10,107,185,735
1. Inventories	141		14,505,591,482	10,107,185,735
2. Provision for decline in value of inventories	149		-	-
V. Other current assets	150		120,535,295	-
1. Short-term prepaid expenses	151		65,109,027	-
2. Taxes and other amounts receivable from the State	153	17	55,426,268	-
B. LONG-TERM ASSETS	200		20,583,292,838	16,819,651,024
I. Long-term receivables	210		3,760,127,188	2,055,901,699
1. Long-term trade receivables	211		-	-
2. Other long-term receivables	216	9b	3,760,127,188	2,055,901,699
II. Fixed assets	220		13,399,010,379	10,258,087,230
1. Tangible fixed assets	221	12	13,154,434,226	10,012,531,257
- Cost	222		77,154,639,806	75,196,972,764
- Accumulated depreciation	223		(64,000,205,580)	(65,184,441,507)
2. Intangible fixed assets	227	13	244,576,153	245,555,973
- Cost	228		258,293,600	258,293,600
- Accumulated amortization	229		(13,717,447)	(12,737,627)
III. Investment properties	230		-	-
IV. Long-term assets in progress	240		-	29,827,995
1. Long-term work in process	241		-	-
2. Construction in progress	242		-	29,827,995
V. Long-term financial investments	250		3,000,000,000	3,000,000,000
1. Investment in subsidiary	251	14	3,000,000,000	3,000,000,000
2. Provision for long-term financial investments	254		-	-
VI. Other long-term assets	260		424,155,271	1,475,834,100
1. Long-term prepaid expenses	261	15	424,155,271	1,475,834,100
2. Other long-term assets	268		-	-
TOTAL ASSETS	270		63,201,795,521	66,737,176,433

BALANCE SHEET (cont'd)

As at 31 December 2025

RESOURCES	Code	Note	31/12/2025 VND	01/01/2025 VND
C. LIABILITIES	300		21,955,157,324	26,140,826,584
I. Current liabilities	310		21,955,157,324	25,125,407,584
1. Short-term trade payables	311	16	3,027,313,956	8,243,044,492
2. Short-term advances from customers	312		691,834,608	595,511,365
3. Taxes and amounts payable to the State	313	17	1,583,602,286	1,690,819,961
4. Payables to employees	314		1,712,014,638	1,579,805,673
5. Short-term accrued expenses	315	18	150,088,247	234,419,112
6. Other short-term payables	319	19	2,300,992,455	4,546,320,790
7. Short-term loans and finance lease liabilities	320	20	8,396,807,776	6,813,176,604
8. Provision for short-term payables	321	21	3,462,665,278	1,420,397,479
9. Reward and welfare fund	322		629,838,080	1,912,108
II. Long-term liabilities	330		-	1,015,419,000
1. Long-term trade payables	331		-	-
2. Provision for long-term payables	342		-	1,015,419,000
D. EQUITY	400		41,246,638,197	40,596,349,849
I. Owners' equity	410	22	40,840,406,808	40,190,118,460
1. Share capital	411	22	27,000,000,000	27,000,000,000
- Common shares with voting rights	411a		27,000,000,000	27,000,000,000
- Preferred shares	411b		-	-
2. Other owners' capital	414	22	8,379,414,871	8,379,414,871
3. Investment and development fund	418	22	2,561,777,617	2,561,777,617
4. Undistributed profit after tax	421	22	2,899,214,320	2,248,925,972
- Undistributed profit after tax up to prior year-end	421a		-	-
- Undistributed profit after tax of current period	421b		2,899,214,320	2,248,925,972
II. Other budget resources, funds	430		406,231,389	406,231,389
1. Budget resources	431		124,245,000	124,245,000
2. Resources financing fixed assets	432		281,986,389	281,986,389
TOTAL RESOURCES	440		63,201,795,521	66,737,176,433



Nguyen Tuan Anh
General Director

Da Nang City, 26 March 2026

Dang Tho
Chief Accountant

Vo Thi Minh Loan
Preparer

INCOME STATEMENT
For the year ended 31/12/2025

Form No. B 02 - DN
Issued under Circular No. 200/2014/TT - BTC
dated 22/12/2014 by the Ministry of Finance

ITEMS	Code	Note	Year 2025 VND	Year 2024 VND
1. Revenue from sales and service provision	01	24	88,085,201,802	74,110,410,430
2. Revenue deductions	02		-	143,612,205
3. Net revenue from sales and service provision	10		88,085,201,802	73,966,798,225
4. Cost of goods sold	11	25	77,996,389,939	66,452,655,117
5. Gross profit from sales and service provision	20		<u>10,088,811,863</u>	<u>7,514,143,108</u>
6. Financial income	21	26	365,712,645	498,488,592
7. Financial expenses	22	27	537,911,372	180,984,665
Including: Interest expense	23		323,763,795	103,385,493
8. Selling expenses	25		-	-
9. Administrative expenses	26	28	6,834,412,841	5,119,681,631
10. Operating profit	30		<u>3,082,200,295</u>	<u>2,711,965,404</u>
11. Other income	31	29	756,528,114	1,190,085,599
12. Other expenses	32	30	161,361,572	784,154,123
13. Other profit	40		<u>595,166,542</u>	<u>405,931,476</u>
14. Accounting profit before tax	50		<u>3,677,366,837</u>	<u>3,117,896,880</u>
15. Current corporate income tax expense	51	31	778,152,517	868,970,908
16. Deferred corporate income tax expense	52		-	-
17. Profit after tax	60		<u>2,899,214,320</u>	<u>2,248,925,972</u>



Nguyen Tuan Anh
General Director

Da Nang City, 26 March 2026

Dang Tho
Chief Accountant

Vo Thi Minh Loan
Preparer

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31/12/2025

Form No. B 03 - DN
Issued under Circular No. 200/2014/TT - BTC
dated 22/12/2014 by the Ministry of Finance

ITEMS	Code	Note	Year 2025 VND	Year 2024 VND
I. Cash flows from operating activities				
1. Profit before tax	01		3,677,366,837	3,117,896,880
2. Adjustments for				
- Depreciation and amortization	02	12.13	2,746,289,348	1,940,047,361
- Provisions	03		1,026,848,799	1,236,081,608
- Profits/losses from investing activities	05		(959,557,090)	(1,264,146,986)
- Interest expense	06	27	323,763,795	103,385,493
3. Operating profit before changes in working capital	08		6,814,711,689	5,133,264,356
- Increase/decrease in receivables	09		1,974,371,280	(2,101,721,242)
- Increase/decrease in inventories	10		(4,398,405,747)	(4,354,662,679)
- Increase/decrease in payables (excluding loan interest and corporate income tax payable)	11		(7,361,906,364)	6,127,989,182
- Increase/decrease in prepaid expenses	12		986,569,802	3,497,136,295
- Interest paid	14	18,27	(408,094,660)	(14,186,737)
- Corporate income tax paid	15	17	(755,990,491)	(753,249,256)
- Other cash receipts from operating activities	16		-	60,119,837
- Other cash payments for operating activities	17		(1,000,000)	(74,252,239)
Net cash (used in)/provided by operating activities	20		(3,149,744,491)	7,520,437,517
II. Cash flows from investing activities				
1. Purchases, construction of fixed assets and other long-term assets	21		(5,827,384,502)	(3,640,915,154)
2. Sales, disposal of fixed assets and other long-term assets	22		593,844,445	845,733,419
3. Cash paid for loans, acquisition of debt instruments	23		(9,079,093,151)	(12,500,000,000)
4. Recovery of loans, resales of debt instruments	24		13,079,093,151	6,900,000,000
5. Received loan interest, dividends, profits	27	9.26	466,952,971	539,618,696
Net cash used in investing activities	30		(766,587,086)	(7,855,563,039)
III. Cash flows from financing activities				
1. Proceeds from loans	33	20	12,901,027,236	6,813,176,604
2. Repayment of loans	34	20	(11,317,396,064)	-
3. Dividend, profit paid to owners	36	22	(1,620,000,000)	(1,755,000,000)
Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities	40		(36,368,828)	5,058,176,604
Net cash flows for the year	50		(3,952,700,405)	4,723,051,082
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	60	5	7,615,181,604	2,892,130,522
Impacts of exchange rate fluctuations	61		-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	70	5	3,662,481,199	7,615,181,604



Nguyen Tuan Anh
General Director

Dang Tho
Chief Accountant

Vo Thi Minh Loan
Preparer

Da Nang City, 26 March 2026

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

Form No. B 09 - DN
Issued under Circular
No. 200/2014/TT - BTC dated
22/12/2014 by the Ministry of Finance

1. Nature of operations

1.1. Overview

Quang Nam Transportation Construction Joint-Stock Company ("the Company") was incorporated on the basis of equitization of Quang Nam Road Management and Construction Company under Decision No. 5233/QD-UB dated 27/11/2003 of the People's Committee of Quang Nam Province (now merged into Da Nang City). The Company is an independent accounting entity, operating in accordance with Business Registration Certificate (now Enterprise Registration Certificate) No. 3303070058 dated 02/01/2004 of Quang Nam Province Planning and Investment Department (now the Department of Finance of Da Nang City), the Enterprise Law, the Company's Charter and other relevant regulations. Since the establishment date, the Enterprise Registration Certificate has been amended 9 times and the most recent amendment was made on 20/08/2025 with the enterprise code 4000390766.

1.2. Principal scope of business: Construction, consultancy, and mineral exploitation

1.3. Operating activities:

- Construction of other civil engineering projects: Construction of civil projects, road traffic projects, irrigation projects, hydropower projects, public projects;
- Management consultancy activities: Management, operation and maintenance of road traffic projects;
- Architectural and engineering activities and related technical consultancy: Preparation of projects, preparation of technical design documents and cost estimates for construction and traffic projects; Supervision of road projects;
- Mining and quarrying n.e.c: Exploration, exploitation and production of materials for repair and construction of road traffic systems.

1.4. Business structure

As at 31/12/2025, the Company had 1 subsidiary: Road Construction and Repair No. 1 Co., Ltd.

2. Accounting period, currency used in accounting

The Company's annual accounting period starts on 1 January and ends on 31 December.

Financial statements and accounting transactions are expressed in Vietnamese Dong (VND).

3. Applied accounting standards and accounting system

The Company adopts the Vietnamese Accounting Standards, Vietnamese Corporate Accounting System which is guided in Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC dated 22/12/2014 and Circular No. 53/2016/TT-BTC dated 21/3/2016 amending and adding some articles of Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC issued by the Ministry of Finance.

As at 31/12/2025, the Company has a subsidiary; According to current regulations, the Company is required to prepare the separate financial statements of the parent company and consolidated financial statements for the year 2025. Users should read the separate financial statements of the parent company together with the consolidated financial statements for the year 2025 in order to obtain full information on the consolidated financial position, consolidated results of operations and consolidated cash flows of the Company.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

4. Summary of significant accounting policies

4.1 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash includes cash on hand, demand bank deposit and cash in transit.

All short-term investments which are collectible or mature of 3 months or less as from purchasing date, that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value at reporting date shall be recognized as cash equivalents.

4.2 Financial investments

Held-to-maturity investments

Held-to-maturity investments are term deposits (including treasury bills, promissory notes), bonds, preferred shares which the issuer is required to re-buy them at a certain time in the future and held-to-maturity loans to earn profits periodically and other held-to-maturity investments.

Held-to-maturity investments are recorded at book value upon revaluation. Provision for loss of held-to-maturity investments shall be recorded as a decrease directly in the book value of investments.

In case where held-to-maturity investments are monetary items denominated in foreign currencies, they are revaluated using the buying rate of the commercial bank where the Company regularly conducts transactions at year end.

Investment in subsidiary

Subsidiary is an enterprise controlled by the Company. The subsidiary relationship is often reflected by the fact that the Company holds (directly or indirectly) over 50% voting shares and has the right to exercise significant influence over the financial policies and operations of the subsidiary.

Investments in the subsidiary is stated at cost less provision. Dividends and profits received in money or non-monetary asset for the period before the investment date shall be recorded as a decrease in value of investment.

Provision

Provision for investments in the subsidiary is made if these investments are impaired or result in loss, which leads to the loss of equity of the Company.

With regards to the investees who are required to prepare the consolidated financial statements, the provision is made based on the consolidated financial statements. For other cases, the provision is made based on the financial statements of the investees.

4.3 Receivables

Receivables includes: trade receivables and other receivables:

- Trade receivables are trade-related amounts arising from trading activities between the Company and its customers.
- Other receivables include non-trade amounts which are not related to trading activities, intra-company transactions.

Receivables are recorded at cost less provision for doubtful debts. Provision for doubtful debts represents the estimated loss amounts at the balance sheet date for overdue receivables which the

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

Company has claimed many times but still has not collected yet or which have not been overdue but the debtor has been in the state of insolvency, doing dissolution procedures, missing or absconding.

4.4 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value.

Value of inventories is calculated using the weighted average method and accounted for using the perpetual method with cost determined as follows:

- Materials, goods: Cost comprises costs of purchase, costs of conversion and any directly attributable costs of bringing the inventories to their present location and condition;
- Finished products: Cost comprises cost of direct materials and labour plus attributable overhead based on the normal level of activities.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price less the estimated costs of completing the products and the estimated costs needed for their consumption.

Provision for decline in value of inventories is made for each kind of inventories when the net realizable value of that kind of inventories is less than cost.

4.5 Tangible fixed assets

Cost

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.

The cost of tangible assets comprises their purchase price and all the costs incurred by the Company to acquire those assets as of the time of putting such assets into the ready-for-use state. The costs incurred after the initial recognition of tangible fixed asset shall be recorded as increase in their historical cost if these costs are certain to augment future economic benefits obtained from the use of those assets. Those incurred costs which fail to meet this requirement must be recognized as production and business expenses in the period.

Depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated in accordance with the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives. The depreciation period is in conformity with Circular No. 45/2013/TT-BTC dated 25/4/2013 by the Ministry of Finance. Details are as follows:

<u>Kinds of asset</u>	<u>Depreciation period (years)</u>
Buildings, architectures	15 - 25
Machinery, equipment	5 - 12
Motor vehicles	4 - 10
Office equipment	5

4.6 Intangible fixed assets

Cost

Intangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization.

The cost of intangible fixed assets comprises all the costs incurred by the Company to acquire those assets as of the time of putting such assets into the ready-for-use state.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

Land use rights

Intangible fixed assets are land use rights including:

- The land use right allocated by the State with land use fee or receiving the transfer of legal land use right (including term and non-term land use right).
- The right to use the leased land before the effective date of the Land Act 2003 but the rent has been paid for the leasing time or paid in advance for many years but the remaining land lease term paid is at least 05 years and granted with certificate of land use right by the competent authority

The cost of land use right includes all the costs directly attributable to obtaining the legal land use right.

Amortization

Intangible fixed assets being land use rights with indefinite term are not amortized. For land use rights with definite term, the amortization period is the period in which the Company is allowed to use the land.

Other intangible fixed assets are amortized in accordance with the straight-line method. Amortization rate is based on their cost and estimated useful lives. Amortization period is in conformity with Circular No. 45/2013/TT-BTC dated 25/4/2013 by the Ministry of Finance.

The amortization period of intangible fixed assets of the Company is as follows:

<u>Kind of asset</u>	<u>Amortization period (years)</u>
Term land use rights	35

4.7 Operating leases

An operating lease is a lease in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor. Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

4.8 Prepaid expenses

Prepaid expenses are reported as short-term or long-term prepaid expenses. These are expenditures that have been incurred but related to the operations of many accounting periods. The Company's primary prepayments are as follows:

- Costs of tools and instruments being put into use are amortized in accordance with the straight-line method for a maximum period of no more than 3 years;
- Charges for granting the mineral mining right are allocated based on the quarry's mining duration;
- Other prepaid expenses: the Company selects appropriate method and criteria of allocation over the period in which economic benefits are expected to be received based on the nature and extent of the prepaid expenses.

4.9 Payables

Payables include: trade payables and other payables:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

- Trade payables are trade-related amounts, arising from trading activities between the company and its suppliers;
- Other payables are non-trade amounts, which are not related to trading activities, intra-company transactions.

Payables are recognized at cost and reported as short-term and long-term payables based on the remaining terms at the balance sheet date.

Payables are monitored according to their creditors, principal terms, remaining terms and original currencies.

4.10 Accrued expenses

Accruals are recognized for amount to be paid in the future for goods and services received, whether or not billed to the Company.

4.11 Loans and finance lease liabilities

Loans and finance lease liabilities are recorded at cost and classified into current and non-current liabilities based on the remaining terms at the balance sheet date.

The Company monitors loans and finance lease liabilities according to their creditors, loan agreements, principal terms, remaining terms and original currencies. Loans and finance lease liabilities denominated in foreign currency are reevaluated using the selling exchange rate at the end of the year of the commercial bank where the Company regularly conducts transactions.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs comprise interest and other costs that the Company incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred, except to the extent that they qualify the conditions to be capitalized in accordance with Accounting Standard "Borrowing costs".

Borrowing costs associated with a particular borrowing for only purpose of investment, construction or formation of a specific asset of the Company shall be capitalized as part of the cost of that asset. For general borrowing funds, the borrowing costs eligible for capitalization in the period shall be determined according to the capitalization rate, which is the weighted average of the borrowing costs applicable to the borrowings of the Company that are outstanding during the period.

Capitalisation of borrowing costs shall be suspended during extended periods in which it suspends active development of a qualifying asset, except to the extent that the suspension is necessary. Capitalization shall be ceased when substantially all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale are completed.

4.12 Provision for payables

Provision for payables is a present obligation (legal or constructive) of the Company as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. A provision is recognized when a reliable estimate can be made on the amount of the obligation.

4.13 Owners' equity

Share capital represents the amount of capital actually contributed by shareholders.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

Profit distribution

Profit after corporate income tax is available for appropriation to funds and to shareholders as provided for in the General Shareholders' Meeting Resolution.

The dividend to be paid to the shareholders shall not exceed the undistributed profit after tax and with consideration of non-monetary items in undistributed post-tax profits that may affect cash flow and ability to pay dividends.

4.14 Recognition of revenue and other income

- Revenue from construction contracts
 - ✓ Where a construction contract stipulates that the contractor gets paid according to the set schedule, and when the construction contract performance result is reliably estimated, the revenues and costs related to the contract shall be recognized by reference to the completed volume.
 - ✓ Where a construction contract stipulates that the contractor gets paid according to the value of performed work volume, and when the contract performance result is reliably determined, the revenues and costs related to such contract shall be recognized by reference to the completed work volume certified by the customers.
- Revenue from sales and service provision is recognized to the extent that it is probable to obtain economic benefits, it can be reliably measured and the following conditions are also met:
 - ✓ Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized in the income statement when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer and there are no significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due or the likely return of goods;
 - ✓ Revenue from service provision is recognized when the services have been rendered. In case that the services are to be provided in many accounting periods, the determination of revenue in each period is done on the basis of the service completion rate as of the balance sheet date.
- Revenue from financing activities is recognized when revenue is determined with relative certainty and it is possible to obtain economic benefits from the transactions.
 - ✓ Interests are recognized on the basis of the actual term and interest rates;
 - ✓ Dividends and profits shared are recognized when the Company has the rights to receive dividends or profit from the capital contribution.
- Other income is the income derived out of the Company's scope of business and recognized when it can be measured reliably and it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company.

4.15 Revenue deductions

Revenue deduction is the construction value that is reduced after finalization.

In case where revenue is recognized in during the year but the corresponding revenue deductions arise after the balance sheet date, revenue shall be decreased in accordance with the following principles:

- If the corresponding deductions arise before the date of releasing the financial statements, they shall be charged against revenue of the reporting year;
- If the corresponding revenue deductions arise after the date of releasing the financial statements, they shall be charged against revenue of the next reporting year.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

4.16 Cost of goods sold

Cost of products, goods sold and services rendered shall be recognized in the correct accounting period in accordance with the matching principle and conservatism principle.

Costs of inventories and services rendered which are incurred in excess of the ordinary level shall be charged out to cost of goods sold in the period, not to the production cost of goods and services.

4.17 Financial expenses

Financial expenses reflect expenses or losses related to financial investment activities: interest expense and other expenses attributable to investing activities.

4.18 Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses reflect expenses actually incurred related to the overall administration of the Company.

4.19 Current corporate income tax expense, deferred corporate income tax expense

Corporate income tax expenses comprise current income tax and deferred income tax.

Current income tax is the tax amount computed based on the taxable income in the period at the tax rates ruling at the balance sheet date. The difference between taxable income and accounting profit is due to the adjustments of temporary differences between tax and accounting figures as well as those of non-taxable or non-deductible income and expenses

Deferred income tax is determined for temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax base of assets and liability and their carrying amount for financial reporting purpose.

4.20 Financial instruments

Initial recognition

Financial assets

A financial asset is recognized initially at cost plus transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The Company's financial assets comprise cash on hand, bank deposits, trade receivables, other receivables and financial investments.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is recognized initially at cost plus transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of such liability. The Company's financial liabilities include loans, trade payables, accrued expenses and other payables.

Subsequent measurement

Currently, there has been no requirement for subsequent measurement of financial instruments.

4.21 Tax rates and charges paid to the State Budget that the Company is applying.

- Value Added Tax (VAT): A VAT rate of 10% is applicable to construction activities, construction stone products.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

In 2025, VAT rate for construction activities reduced to 8% according to the Government's Decree No. 180/2024/ND-CP dated 31/12/2024 and Decree No. 174/2025/ND-CP dated 30/06/2025.

- Corporate Income Tax (CIT): The Company is subject to a CIT rate of 20%.
- Other taxes and charges are paid in accordance with the prevailing regulations.

4.22 Related parties

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability (directly or indirectly) to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions.

Unit: VND

5. Cash

	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
Cash on hand	585,888,035	948,591,842
Bank deposits	3,076,593,164	6,666,589,762
Total	3,662,481,199	7,615,181,604

6. Held-to-maturity investments

	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
Deposits with the term of more than 3 months to 12 months (*)	6,828,000,000	10,828,000,000
Total	6,828,000,000	10,828,000,000

(*) As at 31/12/2025, the Company's held-to-maturity investments are the deposits with the terms ranging from over 3 months to no more than 12 months at the banks. The Management assesses that these deposits are not subject to loss or impairment in value.

7. Short-term trade receivables

	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
Administration of Road III	2,057,114,000	-
Da Nang Infrastructure Maintenance Board	10,568,912,000	6,063,629,000
Others	5,342,766,244	14,382,265,594
Total	17,968,792,244	20,445,894,594

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

8. Short-term prepayments to suppliers

	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
Tuan Thinh Construction, Trading and Services Co., Ltd.	130,400,000	-
Thuan Phat Geological Exploration and Consulting Co., Ltd.	40,000,000	-
An Nhan Design and Construction Joint Stock Company	57,000,000	-
Others	60,937,490	108,563,390
Total	288,337,490	108,563,390

9. Other receivables

a. Short-term

	31/12/2025		01/01/2025	
	Value	Provision	Value	Provision
Deposits, collaterals	13,473,400	-	1,480,168,187	-
Receivables from construction teams for construction capital	225,374,000	-	225,374,000	-
Accrued interest receivable	56,603,309	-	179,044,604	-
Shared dividends, profit	119,774,508	-	98,573,539	-
Total	415,225,217	-	1,983,160,330	-

Of which : Dividend, profit receivable from the related party

	Relationship	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
Road Construction and Repair No. 1 Co., Ltd	Subsidiary	119,774,508	98,573,539

b. Long-term

	31/12/2025		01/01/2025	
	Value	Provision	Value	Provision
Deposits, collaterals	3,760,127,188	-	2,055,901,699	-
Total	3,760,127,188	-	2,055,901,699	-

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

10. Provision for doubtful debts

a. Changes in provision for doubtful debts in the year

	Year 2025	Year 2024
Beginning balance	(1,170,460,244)	(1,170,460,244)
Appropriation in the year	-	-
Reversal in the year	-	-
Ending balance	(1,170,460,244)	(1,170,460,244)

b. Bad debts

31/12/2025				
	Cost	Recoverable value	Overdue period	Note
Trade receivables	1,170,460,244	-		
- Central Dai Viet Real Estate Joint Stock Company	939,694,244	-	Over 3 years	Bad debt
- Other customers	230,766,000	-	Over 3 years	Bad debt
Total	1,170,460,244	-		

01/01/2025				
	Cost	Recoverable value	Overdue period	Note
Trade receivables	1,170,460,244	-		
- Central Dai Viet Real Estate Joint Stock Company	939,694,244	-	Over 3 years	Bad debt
- Other customers	230,766,000	-	Over 3 years	Bad debt
Total	1,170,460,244	-		

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

11. Inventories

	31/12/2025		01/01/2025	
	Cost	Provision	Cost	Provision
Materials, raw materials	553,765,435	-	456,425,867	-
Tools, instruments	534,817,074	-	51,900,000	-
Work in process	13,088,366,271	-	9,315,798,487	-
Finished products	204,397,702	-	158,816,381	-
Merchandise goods	124,245,000	-	124,245,000	-
Total	14,505,591,482	-	10,107,185,735	-

- There are no inventories which are unsold, in poor quality or slow-moving as at 31/12/2025.
- There are no inventories which were pledged, mortgaged as security for debts as at 31/12/2025.

12. Tangible fixed assets

	Buildings, architectures	Machinery, equipment	Motor vehicles	Office equipment	Total
Cost					
Beginning balance	4,603,903,977	61,057,264,060	9,319,559,762	216,244,965	75,196,972,764
Newly-purchased	-	5,765,714,997	-	-	5,765,714,997
Self-constructed	121,497,500	-	-	-	121,497,500
Sold, disposed	-	3,929,545,455	-	-	3,929,545,455
Ending balance	4,725,401,477	62,893,433,602	9,319,559,762	216,244,965	77,154,639,806
Depreciation					
Beginning balance	3,898,428,841	55,680,177,561	5,540,961,616	64,873,489	65,184,441,507
Charge for the year	97,688,865	1,936,238,650	668,133,020	43,248,993	2,745,309,528
Sold, disposed	-	3,929,545,455	-	-	3,929,545,455
Ending balance	3,996,117,706	53,686,870,756	6,209,094,636	108,122,482	64,000,205,580
Net book value					
Beginning balance	705,475,136	5,377,086,499	3,778,598,146	151,371,476	10,012,531,257
Ending balance	729,283,771	9,206,562,846	3,110,465,126	108,122,483	13,154,434,226

- As at 31/12/2025, tangible fixed assets with a carrying value of VND9,396,964,006 were pledged as security for debts.
- Cost of tangible fixed assets fully depreciated but still in active use at 31/12/2025 was VND46,452,991,690.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

13. Intangible fixed assets

	Non-term land use right (i) VND	Term land use right (ii) VND	Total VND
Cost			
Beginning balance	224,000,000	34,293,600	258,293,600
Increase in the year	-	-	-
Decrease in the year	-	-	-
Ending balance	224,000,000	34,293,600	258,293,600
Amortization			
Beginning balance	-	12,737,627	12,737,627
Charge for the year	-	979,820	979,820
Decrease in the year	-	-	-
Ending balance	-	13,717,447	13,717,447
Net book value			
Beginning balance	224,000,000	21,555,973	245,555,973
Ending balance	224,000,000	20,576,153	244,576,153

- (i) Use right of 200 m² of land in Thanh Ly Village, Thang Binh Commune, Da Nang City (formerly Thanh Ly Village, Binh Nguyen Commune, Thang Binh District, Quang Nam Province). The Company uses it to build warehouse, house for workers.
- (ii) Use right of 692,8 m² of land in Thanh Ly Village, Thang Binh Commune, Da Nang City (formerly Thanh Ly Village, Binh Nguyen Commune, Thang Binh District, Quang Nam Province) with the term of 35 years (until March 2047). The Company uses it to build warehouse, house for workers.
- As at 31/12/2025, intangible fixed assets with a carrying value of VND244,576,153 were pledged as security for debts.

14. Investments in subsidiary

	Status of operation	% equity	% voting right	31/12/2025		01/01/2025	
				Cost	Provision	Cost	Provision
Road Construction and Repair No. 1 Co., Ltd.	Operating	100%	100%	3,000,000,000	-	3,000,000,000	-
Total				3,000,000,000	-	3,000,000,000	-

The Company received the 2025 financial statements of Road Construction and Repair No. 1 Co., Ltd., which showed profit from operating activities and reserved owner's equity. Therefore, this investment was recorded at cost and no provision was made.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

15. Long-term prepaid expenses

	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
Costs of tools, instruments pending amortization	75,000,000	-
Repair costs	320,759,666	89,311,111
Other long-term prepaid expenses	28,395,605	1,386,522,989
Total	424,155,271	1,475,834,100

16. Short-term trade payables

	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
People's Committee of Dien Ngoc Commune	889,694,244	889,694,244
Gia Loc Work Construction and Equipment Co., Ltd	802,010,301	448,077,000
Tien Hoa Thinh Co., Ltd	459,444,800	-
Thinh Phu Nguyen Co., Ltd	420,762,600	545,905,440
Others	455,402,011	6,359,367,808
Total	3,027,313,956	8,243,044,492

17. Taxes and amounts payable to the State

	Beginning balance		Amount to be paid	Actual amount paid	Ending balance	
	Receivable	Payable			Receivable	Payable
VAT	-	922,317,104	2,232,299,269	1,966,430,346	-	1,188,186,027
CIT	-	327,010,745	778,152,517	755,990,491	-	349,172,771
Personal Income Tax	-	11,619,328	95,317,442	102,414,720	-	4,522,050
Natural resource tax	-	378,056,902	3,402,154,139	3,835,637,309	55,426,268	-
Land and house tax, land rent	-	-	532,024,553	532,024,553	-	-
Fees and charges	-	51,815,882	608,470,310	618,564,754	-	41,721,438
Total	-	1,690,819,961	7,648,418,230	7,811,062,173	55,426,268	1,583,602,286

The Company's tax returns would be subject to examination of the tax authority. The tax amounts reported in these financial statements could be changed under decision of the tax authority.

18. Short-term accrued expenses

	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
Accrued interest payable	4,867,891	89,198,756
Accrued expenses of Dien Nam-Dien Ngoc Urban Area Project	135,438,538	135,438,538
Other accruals	9,781,818	9,781,818
Total	150,088,247	234,419,112

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

Of which: Accrued interest payable to the related party

	Relationship	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
Road Construction and Repair No. 1 Co., Ltd	Subsidiary	-	85,594,521

19. Other short-term payables

	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
Trade union fee	61,858,507	133,865,893
Payable for construction volume to construction teams	1,218,496,827	3,217,284,585
Deposits, collaterals received	740,000,000	910,000,000
Other payables	280,637,121	285,170,312
Total	2,300,992,455	4,546,320,790

20. Short-term loans and finance lease liabilities

	Beginning balance	Increase in the year	Decrease in the year	Ending balance
- Vietcombank - Quang Nam Branch	3,813,176,604	13,079,114,401	11,495,483,229	5,396,807,776
- Road Construction and Repair No. 1 Co., Ltd (Related party)	3,000,000,000	3,000,000,000	3,000,000,000	3,000,000,000
Total	6,813,176,604	16,079,114,401	14,495,483,229	8,396,807,776

21. Provision for short-term payables

	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
Provision for construction warranty	1,015,419,000	-
Provision for environmental restoration costs	1,523,480,703	1,420,397,479
Provision for severance allowance	923,765,575	-
Total	3,462,665,278	1,420,397,479

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

22. Owners' equity

a. Statement of changes in owners' equity

	Share capital	Other owners' capital	Investment and development	Undistributed profit after tax	Total
As at 01/01/2024	27,000,000,000	8,379,414,871	2,561,777,617	1,825,672,239	39,766,864,727
Increase in the year	-	-	-	2,248,925,972	2,248,925,972
Decrease in the year	-	-	-	1,825,672,239	1,825,672,239
As at 31/12/2024	<u>27,000,000,000</u>	<u>8,379,414,871</u>	<u>2,561,777,617</u>	<u>2,248,925,972</u>	<u>40,190,118,460</u>
As at 01/01/2025	27,000,000,000	8,379,414,871	2,561,777,617	2,248,925,972	40,190,118,460
Increase in the year	-	-	-	2,899,214,320	2,899,214,320
Decrease in the year	-	-	-	2,248,925,972	2,248,925,972
As at 31/12/2025	<u>27,000,000,000</u>	<u>8,379,414,871</u>	<u>2,561,777,617</u>	<u>2,899,214,320</u>	<u>40,840,406,808</u>

b. Breakdown of share capital

	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
State Capital Investment Corporation	14,526,000,000	14,526,000,000
Other shareholders	12,474,000,000	12,474,000,000
Total	<u>27,000,000,000</u>	<u>27,000,000,000</u>

c. Shares

	31/12/2025 Shares	01/01/2025 Shares
Number of shares registered for issuance	2,700,000	2,700,000
Number of shares sold to the public	2,700,000	2,700,000
- Common shares	2,700,000	2,700,000
- Preferred shares (classified as owners' equity)	-	-
Number of shares bought back (treasury shares)	-	-
- Common shares	-	-
- Preferred shares (classified as owners' equity)	-	-
Number of outstanding shares	2,700,000	2,700,000
- Common shares	2,700,000	2,700,000
- Preferred shares (classified as owners' equity)	-	-
Par value of outstanding shares: VND10,000 each		

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

d. Undistributed profit after tax

	Year 2025	Year 2024
Profit brought forward	2,248,925,972	1,825,672,239
Profit after CIT of current year	2,899,214,320	2,248,925,972
Distribution of profit	2,248,925,972	1,825,672,239
- Distribution of prior-year profit (*)	2,248,925,972	1,825,672,239
+ Paying dividend	1,620,000,000	1,755,000,000
+ Appropriated to reward and welfare fund	628,925,972	70,672,239
Temporary distribution of current year profit	-	-
Undistributed profit after tax	2,899,214,320	2,248,925,972

(*) The 2024 profit was distributed in accordance with the 2025 Annual General Shareholders' Meeting Resolution No. 01/2025/DHCD dated 27/06/2025.

e. Dividends

The 2025 Annual General Shareholders' Meeting dated 27/06/2025 approved the plan to pay dividends from the 2024 profit after tax in cash at the rate of 6% of the charter capital (equivalent to VND1,620,000,000). The Company has paid out this entire dividend in 2025.

23. Off-balance sheet items

	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
Bad debts written off	667,750,550	667,750,550
- Hydropower Project 3 Project Management Unit	122,466,653	122,466,653
- Engineering Construction & Investment JSC No. 134	55,810,300	55,810,300
- Quang Nam Province Transportation Project Management Unit	33,497,000	33,497,000
- Loc Ha Joint Stock Company	377,876,597	377,876,597
- Others	78,100,000	78,100,000

24. Revenue from sales and service provision

	Year 2025	Year 2024
Construction revenue	61,738,746,684	55,714,879,304
Soil, stone mining revenue	25,464,075,568	18,063,571,442
Other revenue	882,379,550	331,959,684
Total	88,085,201,802	74,110,410,430

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

25. Cost of goods sold

	Year 2025	Year 2024
Cost of construction	56,257,372,084	49,676,651,618
Cost of mining stone, soil	21,083,266,485	16,506,490,523
Cost of others	655,751,370	269,512,976
Total	77,996,389,939	66,452,655,117

26. Financial income

	Year 2025	Year 2024
Deposit interest, loan interest	245,938,137	399,915,053
Received dividends, profits	119,774,508	98,573,539
Total	365,712,645	498,488,592

27. Financial expenses

	Year 2025	Year 2024
Loan interest	323,763,795	103,385,493
Bank guarantee fee	214,147,577	77,599,172
Total	537,911,372	180,984,665

28. Administrative expenses

	Year 2025	Year 2024
Staff costs	4,634,557,744	2,780,797,131
Depreciation and amortization expenses	169,569,719	114,664,501
Outside service expenses	805,440,406	560,236,858
Others	1,224,844,972	1,663,983,141
Total	6,834,412,841	5,119,681,631

29. Other income

	Year 2025	Year 2024
Proceeds from disposals of fixed assets	593,844,445	791,620,919
Others	162,683,669	398,464,680
Total	756,528,114	1,190,085,599

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

30. Other expenses

	Year 2025	Year 2024
Tax arrears, administrative fine, late payment of tax	5,000,000	64,470,634
Others	156,361,572	719,683,489
Total	161,361,572	784,154,123

31. Current corporate income tax expense

	Year 2025	Year 2024
Accounting profit before tax	3,677,366,837	3,117,896,880
Adjustment to taxable income	213,395,746	1,221,957,660
Increasing adjustments	333,170,254	1,320,531,199
- Unqualified, improper expenses	328,170,254	1,159,044,180
- Tax arrears, fine, late payment and administrative fine	5,000,000	161,487,019
Decreasing adjustments	119,774,508	98,573,539
- Received dividends, profits	119,774,508	98,573,539
- Others	-	-
Total taxable income	3,890,762,583	4,339,854,540
Current corporate income tax expense	778,152,517	868,970,908
Of which:		
- Current CIT expense incurred in current year	778,152,517	867,970,908
- Adjustment of current CIT expense of previous year to current CIT expense of current year	-	1,000,000

32. Operating expenses by elements

	Year 2025	Year 2024
Materials expenses	29,666,761,990	27,587,562,024
Labor costs	19,694,945,115	17,757,181,998
Depreciation and amortization expenses	2,711,296,256	1,928,988,781
Outside service expenses	28,701,230,390	21,307,568,648
Other cash expenses	7,646,341,947	7,544,987,808
Total	88,420,575,698	76,126,289,259

33. Risk management

a. Capital risk management

Through capital management, the Company considers and decides to maintain the appropriate balance of resources and liabilities in each period to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the return to the shareholders.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

b. Financial risk management

Financial risks include market risk (including exchange rate risk, price risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

Market risk management: The Company's activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of significant changes in interest rates and prices.

Interest rate risk management

The Company's interest rate risks mainly derive from interest bearing loans which are arranged. To minimize these risks, the Company has estimated the impact of borrowing costs to its periodic business results as well as making analysis and projection to select appropriate time to repay the loans. Therefore, the Management assesses that uncontrollable risks arising from fluctuations of interest rates are insignificant.

Price risk management

The Company purchases materials from domestic suppliers to serve its production and business activities, consequently it is exposed to the risks of changes in prices of input material. To mitigate these risks, the Company signs long-term, principle contracts with the main suppliers, in addition to diversifying the supply sources.

Credit risk management

Most of the construction projects that the Company has completed or is currently undertaking are funded by the State budget. At present, due to the impact of the administrative unit consolidation, the transfer of responsibilities, budget allocations, and the reallocation of resources between the former and newly formed administrative levels have caused delays in the collection of receivables from project management boards. To mitigate this risk, the Company assigns relevant departments to regularly reconcile information on receivables that are due or overdue in order to promptly follow up and implement appropriate collection measures. In addition, the Company strengthens negotiations for advance payments under contracts as well as progress-based advances during construction process. Therefore, the Management believes that credit risks with customers are at a controllable level.

Liquidity risk management

To ensure the availability of funds to meet present and future financial obligations, the Company manages liquidity risk by regularly monitoring and maintaining sufficient cash reserve, optimizing cash flows, making use of credit from customers and counterparties, controlling maturing liabilities in relative to maturing assets and the amount of funds that can be generated within that period.

The Company's aggregate financial liabilities are categorized in accordance with their maturity as follows:

31/12/2025	Within 1 year	Over 1 year	Total
Trade payables	3,027,313,956	-	3,027,313,956
Accrued expenses	150,088,247	-	150,088,247
Loans and finance lease liabilities	8,396,807,776	-	8,396,807,776
Other payables	2,239,133,948	-	2,239,133,948
Total	13,813,343,927	-	13,813,343,927

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

01/01/2025	Within 1 year	Over 1 year	Total
Trade payables	8,243,044,492	-	8,243,044,492
Accrued expenses	234,419,112	-	234,419,112
Loans and finance lease liabilities	6,813,176,604	-	6,813,176,604
Other payables	4,412,454,897	-	4,412,454,897
Total	19,703,095,105	-	19,703,095,105

The Management assumes that the Company has no exposure to liquidity risk and believes that the Company can generate sufficient resources to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Company's available financial assets are drawn up on a net asset basis as follows:

31/12/2025	Within 1 year	Over 1 year	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	3,662,481,199	-	3,662,481,199
Financial investments	6,828,000,000	-	6,828,000,000
Trade receivables	16,798,332,000	-	16,798,332,000
Other receivables	415,225,217	3,760,127,188	4,175,352,405
Total	27,704,038,416	3,760,127,188	31,464,165,604

01/01/2025	Within 1 year	Over 1 year	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	7,615,181,604	-	7,615,181,604
Financial investments	10,828,000,000	-	10,828,000,000
Trade receivables	19,275,434,350	-	19,275,434,350
Other receivables	1,983,160,330	2,055,901,699	4,039,062,029
Total	39,701,776,284	2,055,901,699	41,757,677,983

34. Segment reporting

According to Vietnamese Accounting Standard No. 28 and the Circular guiding this Standard, the Company is required to have segment reporting. Accordingly, a segment is a distinguishable component of the Company that is engaged in providing related products or service (business segment) or providing goods or services in a specific economic environment (segment by geographical area) and that is subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business segment. The Company's Management assesses that the Company operates in one main geographical area, that is Da Nang City, Vietnam and in the following business sectors:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

Segment reporting by business sectors	Construction activities		Mining of stone		Other activities		Total	
	Year 2025	Year 2024	Year 2025	Year 2024	Year 2025	Year 2024	Year 2025	Year 2024
Segment revenue	61,738,746,684	55,714,879,304	25,464,075,568	18,063,571,442	882,379,550	331,959,684	88,085,201,802	74,110,410,430
Revenue deductions	-	143,612,205	-	-	-	-	-	143,612,205
Segment cost of sales	56,257,372,084	49,676,651,618	21,083,266,485	16,506,490,523	655,751,370	269,512,976	77,996,389,939	66,452,655,117
Segment gross profit	5,481,374,600	5,894,615,481	4,380,809,083	1,557,080,919	226,628,180	62,446,708	10,088,811,863	7,514,143,108
Selling expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unallocated administrative expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,834,412,841	5,119,681,631
Financial income	-	-	-	-	-	-	365,712,645	498,488,592
Financial expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	537,911,372	180,984,665
Operating profit (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,082,200,295	2,711,965,404
Other income	-	-	-	-	-	-	756,528,114	1,190,085,599
Other expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	161,361,572	784,154,123
Other profit (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	595,166,542	405,931,476
Profit before tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,677,366,837	3,117,896,880
CIT	-	-	-	-	-	-	778,152,517	868,970,908
Profit after CIT	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,899,214,320	2,248,925,972
As at	31/12/2025	01/01/2025	31/12/2025	01/01/2025	31/12/2025	01/01/2025	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
Fixed assets	6,290,522,400	5,483,698,421	7,108,487,979	4,774,388,809	-	-	13,399,010,379	10,258,087,230
-Cost	38,161,268,792	34,733,193,972	39,251,664,614	40,722,072,392	-	-	77,412,933,406	75,455,266,364
-Accumulated depreciation	(31,870,746,392)	(29,249,495,551)	(32,143,176,635)	(35,947,683,583)	-	-	(64,013,923,027)	(65,197,179,134)
Trade receivables	17,900,596,244	20,439,475,244	38,196,000	1,419,350	30,000,000	5,000,000	17,968,792,244	20,445,894,594
Prepayment to suppliers	191,337,490	75,563,390	97,000,000	33,000,000	-	-	288,337,490	108,563,390
Trade payables	2,442,321,827	7,857,296,586	584,992,129	385,747,906	-	-	3,027,313,956	8,243,044,492
Advances from customers	290,687,125	290,687,125	401,147,483	304,824,240	-	-	691,834,608	595,511,365

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

35. Operating lease commitments

The Company has entered into land lease contracts with government authorities to serve its business operations, including the extraction and processing of construction stone, construction of projects and its head office. Under these contracts, the Company is obligated to pay annual land rental fees based on the rates prescribed by the competent State authorities.

As at 31/12/2025, the minimum future land lease payments under the land lease contracts that remain effective are estimated as follows:

Term	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
Up to 1 year	1,088,193,529	1,272,692,893
Over 1 year to 5 years	3,942,432,001	4,087,258,630
Over 5 years	34,176,433,025	35,119,799,925
Total	<u>39,207,058,555</u>	<u>40,479,751,448</u>

03902
CÔNG TY
CÔNG TR
CÔNG V
CÔNG N
TP. Đ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

Details of land lease contracts:

No.	Contract No.	Area (m ²)	Position	Term of lease	Purpose of use	Rent price in 2025 (VND/m ² /Year)	Payment term
1	19/HDTD dated 17/10/2016	31,016		7 years 11 months 6 days from 01/01/2018	Extraction of stone minerals for use as common building materials.	From Jan-Oct: 4,433 From Nov-Dec: 6,600	Payable annually
2	32/HDTD dated 19/04/2018	20		Until 28/08/2025	Construction of 22KV power line	2,817.36	Payable annually
3	202/HDTD dated 18/09/2017	19,299		Until 28/08/2025	Land used as a waste disposal site	2,395.8	Payable annually
4	25/HDTD dated 17/09/2015	28,671		From 28/08/2015 to 28/08/2025	Extraction of stone minerals for use as common building materials. Expanding the stone processing area for common construction materials	4,030	Payable annually
5	53/HDTD dated 15/07/2022	9,600	An Trung Village, Duy Xuyen Commune, Da Nang City	Until 07/12/2025	Constructing a medium-voltage power line	2,946	Payable annually
6	180/HDTD dated 22/04/2008	138		Until 29/02/2028	Constructing a construction stone processing facility	1,410.5	Payable annually
7	119/HDTD dated 26/11/2015	15,547.2		Until 29/02/2028	Constructing an explosive materials warehouse	From Jan-Oct: 1,860 From Nov-Dec: 6,600 From Jan-Oct: 1,548 From tháng 11-12: 5,490	Payable annually
8	55/HDTD dated 23/07/2018	6,337.8	No. 10 Nguyen Du Street, Tam Ky Ward, Da Nang City	From 05/06/2017 to 04/06/2067	Constructing head office	140,000	Payable annually
9	183/HDTD dated 22/05/2008	3,870	Thuan Yen Industrial Zone, Ban Thach Ward, Da Nang City	50 years from March 2008	Construction of a provincial flood and storm prevention supplies warehouse and parking lot	4,270	Payable annually
10	78/HDTD dated 18/10/2016	500	Hoi An Ward, Da Nang City	Until 21/09/2066	Constructing head office	79,100	Payable annually

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

36. Related party information

a. Related party

Related party	Relationship
Road Construction and Repair No. 1 Co., Ltd	Subsidiary

b. Material related-party transactions arising in the year

Related party	Transactions	Year 2025	Year 2024
Road Construction and Repair No. 1 Co., Ltd	Obtaining loan	3,000,000,000	3,000,000,000
	Lending loan	30,000,000	100,000,000
	Loan interest incurred	154,142,465	85,594,521
	Loan interest earned	723,123	543,562
	Received profits	119,774,508	98,573,539

c. Income of key managing officers

		Year 2025	Year 2024
Remuneration of the Board of Directors		93,000,000	99,900,000
Mr. Pham Ngoc Tien	Chairman	27,600,000	13,800,000
Mr. Nguyen Tuan Anh	Vice Chairman	24,000,000	24,000,000
Mr. Nguyen Van Sy	Member	13,800,000	20,700,000
Mr. Nguyen Cao Cuong	Member	-	6,900,000
Mr. Doan Van Dung	Member	-	6,900,000
Mr. Le Van Xi	Member	13,800,000	13,800,000
Mr. Nguyen Duc Hieu	Member	13,800,000	13,800,000
Remuneration of the Supervisory Board		96,000,000	84,000,000
Mr. Le Ngoc Hung	Head	72,000,000	72,000,000
Ms. Nguyen Thi Ngoc Le	Member	12,000,000	6,000,000
Mr. Nguyen Van Hieu	Member	-	3,000,000
Mr. Doan Van Dung	Member	12,000,000	3,000,000
Income of the Management		1,165,200,000	956,136,000
Mr. Nguyen Tuan Anh	General Director	337,230,195	278,760,000
Mr. Nguyen Cao Cuong	Vice General Director	281,935,591	225,792,000
Mr. Nguyen Van Sy	Vice General Director	273,017,107	225,792,000
Mr. Dang Tho	Chief Accountant	273,017,107	225,792,000

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

37. Events after the balance sheet date

There have been no significant events occurring after the balance sheet date which would require adjustments or disclosures to be made in the financial statements.

38. Corresponding figures

Corresponding figures were taken from the financial statements for the year ended 31/12/2024 which had been audited by AAC.



Nguyen Tuan Anh
General Director

Da Nang City, 26 March 2026

Dang Tho
Chief Accountant

Vo Thi Minh Loan
Preparer